<u>CITY OF OAK RIDGE</u> KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDINANCE 9-12 BUDGET AMENDMENT

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE BUDGET OF THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2012 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2013, BY PROVIDING FOR A NEW BUDGET CATEGORY TO BE ENTITLED "ELECTION FUND"; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION I.

The City Council of the City of Oak Ridge, Texas ("City Council"), adopted a budget for the fiscal year October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013, providing for expenditures necessary for the good of the City of Oak Ridge, Texas ("City"); and

SECTION II.

The City Council desires to amend the budget to provide for a new budget category to be entitled "Election Fund" which shall be used to pay the expenses of elections held for the benefit of the City.

SECTION III.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and approval, and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, TEXAS, this 26th day of June, 2012.

Roy W. Perkins, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Jan Shedd, City Secretary	